
 

 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 

www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 10.30 am on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596) 
 
 

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 
 

 

4  APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003  
 

 

 PREMISES:        European Supermarket, 14-16 Jackson Street, Coalville, 
Leicestershire, LE67 3LT. 

 
APPLICANT:      Trading Standards Authority 
 
To determine an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of the 
above. 
 
A representation has been received from the Licencing Authority. A notice of 
hearing inviting them to attend has been sent to each of them. If they fail to 
attend, the hearing can be held in their absence or adjourned. 
 
The following documents are attached:-  
 
a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer. 

3 - 108 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

 
At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure it is proposed to follow. The Hearing shall take the form of a 
discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted 
unless it is required to consider the representations. 
 
 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor A Barker 
Councillor R Johnson 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 
2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Presented by Andy Cooper, Licensing Team Leader 
 

Background 
Papers 

Revised Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
(publishing.service.gov.uk)  
 
Licensing Act 2003 
(legislation.gov.uk) 
 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy – Issue 7 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To determine an application for the review of a premises 
licence in respect of the premises European Supermarket, 14-
16 Jackson Street, Coalville, Leicestershire, LE67 3LT. 
 
This report outlines the application and also highlights the 
licensing objectives, the relevant parts of Government 
guidance and the pertinent sections of the Licensing 
Authority’s Licensing Policy. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE SUB-COMMITTEE DETERMINE THE 
APPLICATION. 
 

 
  

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The European Supermarket is the holder of a current premises licence under 

the Licensing Act 2003. An application for the grant of a new premises licence 
was received on 10 October 2013. The application was granted on 25 
November 2013 following an agreement between the applicant and a trading 
standards officer to include additional conditions under Annex 2 of the 
premises licence.  These additional conditions were added to promote the 
licensing objective relating to the protection of children from harm.  The 
application form and written agreement is attached as Appendix 1.  
 
 

3

Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/review-of-licences
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/review-of-licences
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf


 

1.2 A minor variation application was submitted on 4 June 2020 following a joint 
visit by Leicestershire County Council Trading Standards and HMRC where 
illicit alcohol was seized.  The premises licence holder agreed to adding 
additional conditions to the premises licence to promote the licensing 
objectives relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of 
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  The application 
form is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
1.3 An aerial view of the site is attached as Appendix 3. A map of the site is 

attached as Appendix 4.  
 
1.4 The current premises licence is attached as Appendix 5. 
 
 
1.4  Under the current premises licence, European Supermarket has the following 

timings in which licensable activities can occur. 
 

Licensable activity Timings  

Supply by retail of alcohol Monday to Saturday 
 
Sunday 

08:00hrs - 23:00hrs 
 
08:00hrs – 21:00hrs 
 
 

 
1.5 On 9 May 2023, Leicestershire County Council Trading Standards submitted 

an application to review the European Supermarket premises licence on the 
grounds that the licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and 
Public Safety are being undermined. The application is attached as Appendix 
6.   

 
The application states that European Supermarket has a history of s
[...]


Licensing Policy.  Officers consider that paragraphs 1.5, 2.1 to 2.3, 2.5, 4.1 to 
4.4, 5.1 to 5.4, 16.0, 22.0, and 26.0 may have a bearing upon the application.  

 
5.0 Observations 

 
5.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 The prevention of public nuisance; 
 The protection of children from harm. 
 

5.2 The Committee may take such of the following steps, if any, as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
 to modify the conditions of the licence; 
 to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
 to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
 to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
 to revoke the licence. 

 
5.3 An appeal may be made to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 

licence holder being notified of the Licensing Authority’s determination on the 
review.  An appeal may be made by the premises licence holder, the applicant 
(Leicestershire County Council Trading Standards) and/or any other persons 
who have made relevant representations. 

 
5.4 The decision of the Licensing Authority, following the review hearing, will not 

have effect until the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the disposal 
of the appeal. 

 

5



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Business and Jobs, Homes and Communities 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy – Issue 7 

Safeguarding: 
 

To determine the application in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003 objectives 
 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

No Equality/Diversity issues raised, though this 
will be kept under review.  
 

Customer Impact: 
 

Not applicable 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Customers may be impacted by any decision 
made. 
 

Environment and Climate 
Change: 
 

Not appl
[...]
i) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a 

licence, or  
 (iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of 

alcohol under such a licence;  
 (d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there 

is in force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club 
present on the premises in a capacity which enables the member or 
officer to prevent the supply in question; and  

 (e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the 
Value Added Tax Act 1994.  

 
3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from 

this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-
paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph 
rounded up to the nearest penny.  
 

4. (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on 
the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value 
added tax.  
(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies 
of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on 
the second day. 
 
 

43



Mandatory condition coming into force from 1st October 2014: 
 
3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that 

an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale 
or supply of alcohol. 
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must 
ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the 
age verification policy. 
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be 
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to 
produce on request, before being served alco
[...]
Personal Licence Holder will be on duty at the premises at all times the premises 
are open. 
 

6. Every member of staff that does not hold a Personal Licence must have written 
authority to sell alcohol, provided by the Designated Premises Supervisor. Such 
written authority must be displayed at all times. Ant person that does not have a 
personal license and is not named on such a written authority must not be involved in 
the sale of alcohol. 
 

7. The refusals log will be kept on the premises, updated by the end of the day when a 
refusal has been made and it is to be retained for 6 months once completed and 
made available immediately for inspection by Police or Officers of any Responsible 
Authority. 
 

8. Full staff records will be kept at the premises. The records will show the full name, 
date of birth and address of each staff member. No person will be permitted to work 
at the premises (for payment or otherwise) without such a record being completed. In 
the event that a number of staff ceases to work at the premises, the record will be 
kept for a minimum of 28 days after their last day at the premises. All staff to have 
knowledge of where the record is kept, to have success to this record and make 
available immediately for inspection by Police or Officers of any Responsible 
Authority upon request. 
 

9. A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed, operated and maintained 
at the premises to the satisfaction of Leicestershire Constabulary and will record at all 
times. All public areas within the shop shall be covered by at least one camera 
including the till area. All recordings shall be of evidential quality, indicate the correct 
date and time, be retained for a minimum period of 28 days, be made available or 
inspection and copying upon request by an Authorised Officer of a Responsible 
Authority or the Licencing Authority in accordance with the principles of the Data 

45



Protection Act 2018, as soon as reasonably practicabl
[...]
old or over
Please ¡i.¡ / yes

tr
Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-maÍl address
(optÍonal)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

T

50



Name and address
Karen Retallic
Trading Standards Officer
Leicestershire County Council
Trading Standards Service
Glenfield
Leicestershire
LE3 8RA

Telephone number (if any)
01 l6 30s 6s48

E-mail address (optional)
Karen.retallic@leics. gov.uk

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes /
I ) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm

51



Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

European Supermarket has a history of selling illegal tobacco, the previous
owner Mr SHARIATI was successful! Orosecuted by Leicestershire County
council rrading standards service (Trading standards) in 201g.

ln 2020 Trading standards, with support from HMRC seized i¡egal tobacco
and suspected non-duty paid arcohol from the premises and addítionar
conditions were added to the premises Licence.

A recent check with North-West Leicestershire District Council shows that Mr
SHARIATI is still responsibre for the Business Rates at the premises.

since Mr QAZIZADEH became the owner/director of the business in
JanuarylFebruary 2021 there have been numerous complaints that illegal
tobacco is being sord from the premises. Advice has been provided both
verbally and in writing to Mr }AZIZADEH.

supporting evidence is provided showing that Mr eAzlzADEH and his
business European Supermarket are noisupporting the Licensing Objectives
namely, The Prevention of crime and Disorder andpublic safetyl

ln April and May 2021, and June July 2022 Tradlng Standards carríed out testpurchase operations, tryi
[...]
tandards for further
consideration.

ln October 2021 a registered Food Officer from Trading Standards visited the
premises. They noted issues in relation to out-of-date food and food not being
labelled in English. An advice letter was sent to Mr Ç.AZIZADEH on the 1st
November 2021, which outlined the issues that were identified during the visit,

54



as well as providing advice on his legal responsibilities and how to comply
with the law.

See advice letter appendix 3.

ln March 2022, a complaint was received that the premises was continuing to
sell illegal tobacco. Trading Standards dealt with this by informing Mr
QAZIZADEH in writing of the allegation and reminding him of his legal
responsibilities.

See advice letter appendix 4.

ln June and July 2022, further test purchase attempts were made by Trading
Standards and no sale was made.

On the Sth October 2022 a further test purchase attempt was made followed
by a search of the premises with the support of Leicestershire Police,
lmmigration and a tobacco detection dog and handler. No illegal tobacco was
found inside the premises; however, 381 packets of illegal tobacco were
discovered in a car parked nearby. The vehicle was registered to Mr
QAZIZADEH, the Director of the premises and the illegal tobacco found inside

was seized.

See appendix 5 - a photograph of the illegal tobacco that was found in Mr
QAZIZADEH'S vehicle.

Having looked at a sample of the seized tobacco, I can confirm that there are
breaches under the Tobacco Related Product Regulations 2016, as the
packaging does not have the correct health warnings and being foreign
labelled. There are also breaches under the Standardised Packaging of
Tobacco Product Regulations 2015, as the packets are not the correct colour.
Packets of illegal cigarettes typically sell for f5.00, which would give the illegal
tobacco a value of f 1,905. The legal retail price of 381 packets of cigarettes
would be approximately î.4,572.

Also seized on the day - 43 non-compli
[...]
t a stgn ifica nt
n u mber of the prem rse rcen ce co nd itions were be tng b reached namely

That there was no evidence of staff training having been completed or
recorded to sell age restricted products

The refusals log had not been maintained, with the last entry being in
March 2022.

There was no personal licence holder on duty

- There was no written authorisation displayed that would allow someone
without a personal licence to sell alcohol

- There were no staff records on site for employees who were working at
European Supermarket

- The CCTV appeared not to be in working order

- The employee present at the time of the visit was not able to work the
CCTV system

Following the visit, Mr QAZIZADEH was written to by the Licensing Officer.
The letter detailed the reasons for our visit, highlighted the licence conditions
that are currently being breached and advised of the consequences of this.

see letter from North-west Leicestershire District council appendix 11.

On the 29th March 2023 a joint visit was conducted at the premises by Trading
standards and officers from Her Majesty's Revenue and customs (rin¡nc).
The purpose of the visit was to investigate further intelligence that had been
received by Trading Standards in March 2023, which stated that the premises
was continuing to be supplied with illegal tobacco. The Officers from HMRC
were present to investigate the foreign label alcohol that had been seen in the
premises during the enforcement visit on the 1 1rh February.

Mr QAZIzADEH was not present during the visit, but we were able to speak
with his employee. No illegal tobacco was discovered in European
Supermarket and the employee was able to provide the HMRC Officers with
invoices for most of the foreign label alcohol in the shop.

It is noted that invoices could not be provided for 16 cases of foreign label
beer. HMRC intend to write to Mr QAZIZADEH to request these outstanding
invoices. lf they cannot be provided, I have been advised that he will 
[...]
all, Glenfield,
Leicestershire, LE3 8RA.

ïhe application for review of Premises Licence NWL20455 is
made on the grounds that the licensing objectives of Prevention of
Crime and Disorder and Public Safety are being undermined.

As a responsible authority, the Licensing Department concurs that
the licensing objective of Prevention of Crime and Disorder are
being undermined. The reasons for this are a direct result from
previous licensing inspections taken place at the premises by the
Licensing team and Trading Standards.

On 11 October 2Q22, Andy Cooper (Licensing Team Leader) and
myself undertook a licensing visit to inspect the CCTV having
received intelfrom Trading Standards on 7 October 2022 that the
CCTV was not working and had not been working for over 2
months.

Upon inspection, the premises licence holder was not on site, he
was in lran according to the employee working at the time. He
stated that the premises licence holder was trying to get back to
the UK, but he was having to wait for his passport to be renewed

Appendix 7

91



Due to the current internet shutdown by government at the time,
the employee was unable to reach the premises licence holder.

We advised the employee on that day that under Annex 2 on the
premises licence that there is a condition which states CCTV must
be in working order and recordings must be held for a minimum of
28 days.

According to him the CCTV has not worked for months. He did
not know how to fix it and stated that he must wait until the
premises licence holder gets back.

We advised that this was an urgent matter and that we would
return to check if the CCTV had been complied with. We also
advised at the time that the premises were in breach of their
conditions on their licence.

A revisit to European Supermarket was conducted on 28 October
2022 to re-inspect the CCTV.

The premises licence holder was not on site as he was still in
lran. The employee working was the same employee that we
spoke with previously.

Upon ins
[...]
e of them appeared to be working. They also have 2 screens
that when working properly as noted in my follow up visit last year
are turned on, it shows the various areas of the store. This was
not on. Yousef was unable to get it working and unable to turn
the screens on to show that it was currently in operation. As part
of condition 9, CCTV must be installed, maintained and operated
at the premises and record at all times. Recordings shall be kept
for 28 days. The staff must also be trained in the operation of the
system.

Finally, only one page of the premises licence summary was
displayed. lt was displayed in a frame hidden away on a side
wall. I took both pages out of the frame and advised Yousef to
display both pages behind the counter. This was actioned while I

was there.

93



n summary, nearly all the conditions listed under Annex 2 of the
premises licence had been breached including: 2,3,5,6, 7, g and
9.

It was evident that there was no regard to the conditions on their
premises licence and from what was witnessed while on site, they
have never looked at their licence despite me taking a copy to
them while visiting in October last year.

Attached to our representation are photos from the joint visit with
Trading standards and a letter sent direcfly to the premises with
our findings following our inspection.

Public safety N/A

To prevent public nuisance N/A

To protect children from harm N/A

P lease suggest any conditions that
could be added to the licence to remedy
your representation or other
suggestions you would like the
Licensing Sub Committee to take into
account.

The Licensing Authority would recommend that the
premises licence be suspended for a period of time (not
exceeding 3 months or to revoke the licence.

Signed: Tonya Cooper Date: 1l May 2023

Capacity: Licensing Enforcement Officer, North West Leicestershire District Council

94



NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Your e-mail address Tonya. cooper@nwleicestersh ire. gov. uk

Your contact telephone number 01530 454528

SUPPORTING NOTES

lf you do make a representation you will be invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing sub Committee
and any subsequent appeal proceeding. lf you do not attend, the Committee will consider any
representations that you have made.

This form must be returned within the Statutory Period, which is 28 days from the date the notice was
displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in the newspaper. Please contact the
Licensing sectíon on 01530 454556 if you are in doubt about the date.

They can only relate to the four licensing objectives.

Your representation will be passed to the applicant, to allow them the opportunity of addressing your
concerns. Your representations will be published in the report available to the Licensing Sub-Committee,
which will be publicly available. Names and addresses will only be withheld from the Sub-Committee report
at your request. Email addresses and contact telephone numbers will not be publicly available.

Please return this form when completed along with any additional sheets to:

Community Services
Licensing
North West Leicestershire District Council
Council Offices
Coalville
Leicestershire
LE67 3FJ

email to licensinq@nwleicestershire.qov. uk

Tel: 01530 454545
Fax: 01 530 454574

95



96



:¿lr ÌP.lriç

rÌi l)¡

f lrr"

97



..ì

:t.r'

å'r
t?'!¡)

98



99



100



101



t

102



103



l:t

ltI'i,..'
'i": ;l:l¡'.

|lodh Wost LorccElorshir¡ Olstrlcl Councll
Prcntisol Llconûc Summary

f''_ sr t.'.'i\. È./ :r'

ÞtÈdCêa

-...---¡ ¡ ì=' r

\¡..' -_': '- :--- ._' ',

!- çt,

1¡r1 ¡aa .rr :rf rt-. È r! Ñr. *_'s'' t_¡{l '!' ""# 
3 'd": :' Y -:_-'l

t:1r tñ_ 
^-l 

as

!t r. t_,\.-,at ..

rj€æalê

o¿kÊ¡þarã

't',:-f *v.lr,i t'r

l-lrh..æn¡]r-$!'
¿ t.>rË¿s :.t

t!¡ clr

llrÈ;rrì€ f er¡æor

F{ tl fæ Éó* s#Ê- ct r-':'c r* 
-É 

5' cr d ! * ¿/t''?ia1

1Ð lM:r .t, J É:Y¡ z c.ia- r' ' .1 -' i' - |: \

I lq (rrç¡¡¡4 é-r¡ ô{ Þ5ã çt Fãã ¡.dt

'{l/rd 
Hd rþ¡- 6. .Ëa r:.'ç¡! -.Ñ. êV
[...]
t Officer

107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003
	20230620142057_013228_0018543_Appendix1ApplicationandWrittenAgreementv1
	20230620142057_013229_0018544_Appendix2MinorVariationApplicationform
	Appendix 3 - Aerial View of the Premises
	Appendix 4 - Map of the Premises
	20230620142057_013232_0018547_Appendix5CurrentPremisesLicence
	Appendix 6 - Trading Standards Review Application
	Appendix 7 - Licensing Authority Representation






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023  
 
Present: Councillors J G Simmons, A Barker and R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Mr A Cooper, Ms K Woollett, Mr T Devonshire, Mrs R Wallace and Ms T Cooper 
 
Interested Parties: Retallic (Trading Standards) and Walker (Trading Standards) 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Councillor Johnson take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 
 
The Chairman asked the parties in attendance to introduce themselves and then outlined 
the procedure to be followed. It was agreed that the maximum presentation time would be 
fifteen minutes. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented their report, highlighting to members the history of 
the licence for the premises including transfers of the licence and amendments to the 
licence, Trading Standards involvement with the premises in relation to the sale of illicit 
tobacco and the Licensing Authorities involvement with the premises in relation to 
breaches of licence conditions. They were satisfied that the premise licencing review had 
been advertised as required. They set out the sanctions available to the panel and the 
nature of the appeals process.  
 
In response to a question from a Member about who the licensee was in 2013, it was 
accepted that there had been a transfer of licence since then. 
 
The applicant presented their report. They set out the history of licence conditions 
violations and the investigations by Trading Standards in the years from 2015. The 
criminality most significantly revolved around the sale of illicit tobacco on a plethora of 
occasions, and, less frequently, the sale of illicit alcohol, out of date food and the sale of 
alcohol to minors. The licence breaches entailed lack of staff training, a failure to maintain 
a log of alcohol sale refusals, and a lack of working CCTV. They concluded that this 
amounted to a history of organised criminality and persistent licencing breaches. The 
revocation of the licence should be seriously considered and that is what they were 
requesting. 
 
In response to a question from a Member about whether the CCTV had ever been 
working, the applicant said they had no records other than when they had visited. 
 
A Member commended the comprehensive report. 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
In response to a question from the Legal Adviser about whether the applicant was looking 
to prosecute, the applicant felt a licence review was a more proportionate response in this 
instance.  
 
The Licence Holder inquired if there was any evidence of illegal tobacco sales since 
February, and particularly to a child, as had been alleged? They also said that they did not 
own the business in Leicester as suggested in the additional papers. 
 
The applicant explained the complaints process: the allegation of sales to a child in April 
2023 had not been further investigated as they were already dealing with existing 
allegations and moving through with the process. They did not tend to revisit complaints 
whilst going through the licencing revocation process. They added that the Licence Holder 
was still showing as the owner of the business in Leicester on Company’s House. 
 
The Licence Holder presented their response. They said that they were responsible for 
ongoings since January 2021 only. They said they had been wrongly advised on the 
regulations around illicit tobacco; after the February visit when they found out the 
regulations, they had not been violating them. They had also been on the premises daily 
since February to comply with the licencing conditions. Since February they had said to 
staff that they could not sell alcohol without the Licence Holder’s presence. The Licence 
Holder also asserted that they did not own a shop in Leicester; they did own one from 
2015-2021, but they had now sold it. They explained that the Company was still showing 
on Companies House as there were debts to be paid before the company linked to the 
shop in Leicester could be closed. They added they never had any problems with the 
public or Officers in Coalville. They felt guilty for their mistake, which was their first and 
last. They concluded that if they entirely stopped selling alcohol it would be increasingly 
hard to run the business; especially with current inflationary pressures. 
 
In response to a question by a Member about CCTV, the Licence Holder said it had been 
working in February 2023 when Trading Standards visited but their cousin had been 
unable to turn it on properly. They added that they had been more on top of staff training 
since February. 
 
In response to a question from a Member about whether staff knew about the Licence 
Holder needing to be on the premises if alcohol was to be sold, the Licence Holder said 
that they had been since he had become aware of this himself.  
 
In response to a Member question about the incident on P.93 when in March 2023 the 
Licence Holder’s cousin had sold alcohol against licence conditions, the Licence Holder 
said they had told him not to sell alcohol when they were not present. They clarified it was 
actually since this March visit that they became aware of that condition of the licence. 
 
In response to a question from a Member about records and staff training and how often 
training was done, the Licence Holder set out the training schedule: using the till, 
engaging with customers, maintaining stock, and then asking for ID when customers 
appear to be under 25 and refusing a sale if necessary. 
 
In response to a question from a Member about the refusal record and the failure to 
maintain it, the Licence Holder said they did not realise until recently that records had to 
be kept and had since rectified this. 
 
In response to a Member suggestion that these were mandatory conditions and had been 
set out in April 2021 when the licence had been granted, the Licence Holder 
reemphasised that they were not aware that the conditions had been different to those for 
their previous premise. 
 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Licencing Team Leader said as a point of clarification that a copy of the licence with 
the particular conditions was sent out with every premise licence they grant. 
 
In response to a question from the Legal Advisor about the CCTV, the Licence Holder 
explained that they realised the cameras were not working following his return from a 
holiday absence; they confirmed that they were now all working. The second time they 
suggested that the CCTV was working but their cousin had been unable to use them. 
 
In response to a question from the Legal Advisor about why training records and refusal 
logs had not been brought, and whether training was accredited, the Licence Holder said 
that they had forgotten to bring them and that all training was verbal and done by 
themself. 
 
The Responsible Authority set out their report. They concurred with Trading Standards 
and detailed the history of violations as set out in the report; and reemphasised the 
conditions of licence and the statutory and strategic frameworks within which they were 
incorporated. They disputed the Licence Holder’s claim that they were constantly on site 
since February; the Responsible Authority had visited in May to display notices for this 
review hearing, and the Licence Holder was not present. During a visit in March, the 
CCTV was again not working, and the premise licence was not on display although this 
was rectified there and then. Despite attempts to work with the Licence Holder there had 
been no attempts to comply with the terms of the licence. They supported Trading 
Standards call to revoke the licence. 
 
In response to a question from a Member about whether any personal licence applications 
had been received from anybody else employed at the premises, the Responsible 
Authority said that nothing had been received at the time of the sub-committee hearing. 
 
The applicant’s concluding speech stressed again the long history of a variety of licence 
violations; noted that Trading Standards had given legal advice and tried to work with the 
Licence Holder as the Trading Standards process was a gradual one; added that 
revocation was not something they took lightly but was something that had to be 
counterposed with the impact on the community of the premise maintaining its licence; 
and they also detailed some of the pernicious aspects of the illicit tobacco trade. They 
then thanked the panel for their time. 
 
The Licence Holder’s closing speech said the out of date food was kept to return with the 
next delivery and should not have been for sale. They concluded by saying that they did 
not believe they had breached any licencing conditions since becoming aware of them. 
 
The Responsible Authority declined the opportunity for a closing speech. 
 
Members thanked officers for a comprehensive report and the meeting was adjourned for 
deliberation at 11:50am. 
 
The panel reconvened at 1:10pm and the Legal Advisor read out the decision. 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The licence be revoked. 
 
The Sub-Committee was of the view that there was a significant history of non-compliance 
with tobacco legislation and licensing conditions at the premises. This, coupled with the 
explanations provided by the Licence Holder in relation to the conditions and the storage 
of out-of-date food did not give the Sub-Committee confidence that the Licence Holder 
could be trusted to promote the licensing objectives, particularly the prevention of crime 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

and disorder. This was further supported by the fact that the Licence Holder had been 
given numerous advice and warning letters, yet continued to break the law. 
 
The Licence Holder was advised of the right of appeal to the magistrates’ court for anyone 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 1.20 pm 
 

 


